from any city, whether organized under general or special law, shall receive for service of any kind or nature rendered such city any compensation therefor other than the salary fixed and provided for such office. This act shall apply to all officials now serving or hereafter elected or appointed to public place. Provided, that for the purposes of this section moneys or funds held by any such city as pension funds shall not be considered or construed to be city money or funds, and that the payment to or receipt by any person of any money from any such funds shall not be construed as the payment or receipt of money or com-. pensation from such city. Provided further, that this section shall not apply to nor be construed to prohibit the employment of any such official or employe by any school board of such city for the purpose of supervision, teaching or other duties in any evening or night school, social center, summer school, or other extension activity, and that the payment to or receipt by any such person of any money for such service shall not be construed to be in conflict with the provisions of this section.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 24, 1921.

No. 91, S.]

[Published March 26, 1921.

CHAPTER 62.

AN ACT to create section 1495—38 of the statutes, relating to the storing of farm products and providing a penalty.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: Section 1495-38. 1. Terms as used in this section are defined as follows:

(a) "Bonded warehouseman" means a person duly licensed under this section to engage in the business of storing farm products.

(b) A "bonded warehouse" means any building, structure or other protected inclosure approved by the director of the division of markets for storage of farm products by a bonded warehouseman.

(c) "Farm product" means all products included in the term "farm products" under section 1495-1.

(d) "Director" means director of the division of markets.

2. The director is authorized:

(a) To investigate the storage and warehousing of farm products.

(b) To inspect bonded warehouses, or buildings or other places for which licenses have been applied for under the provisions of this section, and to determine when the same are suitable to remain or become bonded warehouses.

(c) To classify bonded warehouses according to ownership, location, surroundings, capacity or other qualities.

(d) To prescribe the duties and responsibilities of bonded warehousemen with respect to the operation of bonded warehouses.

(e) To license persons to operate bonded warehouses under such terms and conditions as he may prescribe and not inconsistent with the provisions of this section.

3. Each application for a license to operate a bonded warehouse shall be accompanied by a fee of ten dollars, and as a condition to the granting of a license hereunder the applicant shall execute and file a bond with the director, in such form and amount and with such surety or sureties as he may direct. Such bond shall be conditioned that the applicant will faithfully perform his obligations as a bonded warehouseman under the laws of this state and the rules and regulations of the director. Whenever the director shall determine that a bond approved by him is, or for any cause has become, insufficient, he may require an additional bond or bonds, and unless the same be given within the time fixed by a written demand therefor the license of such bonded warehouseman may be suspended or revoked.

4. Any person injured by the breach of any obligation which a bond is given to secure may sue on such bond in his own name in any court of competent jurisdiction to recover the damages he may have sustained by such breach.

5. Each license issued under the provisions of this section shall be issued for a period not exceeding one year and shall specify the date upon which it is to terminate, and upon showing satisfactory to the director, and the payment of five dollars, such license may be renewed or extended by a written instrument, which shall specify the date of its termination.

6. For failure on the part of any bonded warehouseman to comply with any of the provisions of this section, or with any of the rules or regulations prescribed by the director, the license of such bonded warehouseman may be revoked upon notice and opportunity to defend.

7. Any person who shall forge, alter, counterfeit, simulate, or falsely represent, or shall without proper authority use, any license issued by the director, or who shall issue or utter a false or fraudulent receipt or certificate, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be fined not more than five hundred dollars or be imprisoned in the county jail not more than six months, or both, in the discretion of the court.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 24, 1921.

No. 118, S.]

[Published March 26, 1921.

CHAPTER 63.

AN ACT to amend section 32.19 of the statutes, relating to eminent domain.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 32.19 of the statutes is amended to read: 32.19 If any person instituting condemnation proceedings, shall deem it inadvisable to take the real estate at the price fixed by the commissioners or by a jury upon appeal, it may, within * * *sixty days after filing the award of the commissioners or within * * * sixty days after assessment of damages by the jury, discontinue the proceedings upon such terms as to the court shall seem just.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 24, 1921.

No. 135, S.]

[Published March 26, 1921.

CHAPTER 64.

AN ACT to amend subdivision (c) of subsection (6) of section 29.18 of the statutes, relating to the open season for muskrats. The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and

Assembly, do enact as follows:

109